505801242 12/03/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5848071

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	11/25/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VERIDIAM, INC.	
Street Address:	1717 N. CUYAMACA STREET	
City:	EL CAJON	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92020	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5407494
Patent Number:	5574761
Patent Number:	6145518
Patent Number:	5711826
Patent Number:	6279584

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)207-6400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-207-1000

Email: ipdocket-chi@reedsmith.com

Correspondent Name: ANTHEA FUENTES

Address Line 1: 10 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: REED SMITH, LLP

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANTHEA FUENTES
SIGNATURE:	/ANTHEA FUENTES/
DATE SIGNED:	12/03/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=Termination of IP Security Agreement Fifth Third Bank to Veridiam#page1.tif source=Termination of IP Security Agreement Fifth Third Bank to Veridiam#page2.tif

PATENT 505801242 REEL: 051166 FRAME: 0535

source=Termination of IP Security Agreement Fifth Third Bank to Veridiam#page3.tif source=Termination of IP Security Agreement Fifth Third Bank to Veridiam#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 051166 FRAME: 0536

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTERET IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS.

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS ("Termination and Release") dated as of November 25, 2019, is made by Fifth Third Bank, National Association ("Lender") to Veridiam, Inc. ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement (defined below) or the Loan Agreement (defined below), as applicable.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of January 31, 2013, (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), by and among the Grantor, Allied Swiss Screw Products, LLC and Lender, the Grantor executed that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents, dated as of January 31, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 029846 Frame 0860 with respect to the Patents and Reel 004963 Frame 0817 with respect to the Marks, pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to Lender, in Grantor's Patents and Marks, including certain patents and/or patent applications and trademarks and/or trademark applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, Lender now desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Patents and Trademarks and reassign any and all rights, title, and interest in the same to Grantor;

NOW. THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Marks, including those set forth on Schedule A.
- 2. If and to the extent that Lender has acquired any right, title or interest in or to any of the Patents or Marks, Lender hereby reassigns, grants and coveys to the Grantor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Lender, any and all of Lender's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents or Marks, along with any goodwill in the Marks that Lender may have acquired.

[signature page follows]

US_142334907vL_320868-00015 11/22/2019 1:49 PM

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

and the second of the second o

By: Nilliam & Stapel
Name: William A STAPEL
Title: SUP-MP

US_142334907v1_320868-00015 11/22/2019 1:49 PM

Schedule A - Trademarks

Country	Trademark	Registration #	Issue Date	Owner
US	Veridiam	3,184,962	12/12/06	Veridiam, Inc.
US	Xcaliber	3,631,957	6/2/09	Veridiam, Inc.

61028263_2

PATENT REEL: 051166 FRAME: 0539

Schedule B - Patents

Country	Patent Title	Patent #/	Issue	Owner
		(Application #)	Date/ (File Date)	
US	Method of Fabricating a Welded Metallic Duct Assembly	5,407,494	4/18/95	Veridiam, Inc.
US	Fuel Channels with Off- Centerline Welds	5,574,761	11/12/96	Veridiam, Inc.
US	Ultrasonic Degreasing Cleaning and Drying	6,145,518	11/14/00	Veridiam, Inc.
US	Functionally Gradient Cladding for Nuclear Fuel Rods	5,711,826	1/27/98	Veridiam, Inc.
US	Bulk Ultrasonic Degreasing, Cleaning, and Drying Apparatus and Method of Using Same	6,145,518	11/14/00	Veridiam, Inc.
US	Bulk Ultrasonic Degreasing, Cleaning, and Drying Method	6,279,584	8/28/01	Veridiam, Inc.

61028263_2

RECORDED: 12/03/2019

PATENT REEL: 051166 FRAME: 0540